PIN CONFIGURATIONS
44-Pin Package
28-Pin DIP Package
REV.
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or

(P-44)
Dimensions shown in inches and (millimeters)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
5962-8871901MXA −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
5962-8871902MXA −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
5962-8871903MYA −55°C to +125°C 44-Lead LCC E-44-1
AD664AD-BIP −40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664AD-UNI −40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664AJ −40°C to +85°C 44-Lead JLCC J-44
AD664BD-BIP −40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664BD-UNI −40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664BE −40°C to +85°C 44-Lead LCC E-44-1
AD664BJ −40°C to +85°C 44-Lead JLCC J-44
AD664JN-BIP 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664JN-UNI 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664JNZ-BIP 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664JNZ-UNI 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664JP 0°C to +70°C 44-Lead PLCC P-44
AD664JPZ 0°C to +70°C 44-Lead PLCC P-44
AD664KN-BIP 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664KNZ-BIP 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664KNZ-UNI 0°C to +70°C 28-Lead PDIP N-28-2
AD664KP 0°C to +70°C 44-Lead PLCC P-44
AD664KPZ 0°C to +70°C 44-Lead PLCC P-44
AD664SD-BIP −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664SD-BIP/883B −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664SD-UNI −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664SD-UNI/883B −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664TD-BIP −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664TD-BIP/883B −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664TD-UNI/883B −55°C to +125°C 28-Lead Side-Brazed SBDIP D-28-2
AD664TE/883B −55°C to +125°C 44-Lead LCC E-44-1
AD664TJ/883B −55°C to +125°C 44-Lead JLCC J-44
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MO-047-AC
CONTROLLING DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES; MILLIMETER DIMENSIONS
(IN PARENTHESES) ARE ROUNDED-OFF INCH EQUIVALENTS FOR
REFERENCE ONLY AND ARE NOT APPROPRIATE FOR USE IN DESIGN.
BOTTOM VIEW
(PINS UP)
6
7
40
39
17
18
29
28
TOP VIEW
(PINS DOWN)
0.656 (16.66)
0.650 (16.51) SQ
0.048 (1.22)
0.042 (1.07)
0.050
(1.27)
BSC
0.695 (17.65)
0.685 (17.40)
SQ
0.048 (1.22)
0.042 (1.07)
0.021 (0.53)
0.013 (0.33)
0.630 (16.00)
0.590 (14.99)
0.032 (0.81)
0.026 (0.66)
0.180 (4.57)
0.165 (4.19)
0.056 (1.42)
0.042 (1.07) 0.020 (0.51)